STUDY ON EFFECTS DRIVER’S POSTURES ON
COMFORT DURING DRIVING

EMERA FATAHA BTE ABU

SCHOOL OF MANUFACTURING ENGINEERING
UNIVERSITI MALAY SIA PERLIS
2010



STUDY ON EFFECTS DRIVER’S POSTURES ON
COMFORT DURING DRIVING

EMERA FATAHA BTE ABU

Report submitted in partial fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree
of Bachelor of Engineering

APRIL 2010



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Alhamdulillah, praise to Allah SW.T, with HIS blessing and mercy, | have
managed to prepared and submit my report on final year project. I would like to thank those
who have directly or indirectly assisted me in the preparation and completion of this final

year project and report.

First of all, thanks to those at University Malaysia Perlis (UniMAP) who have
contributed greatly to this project including Mrs.~Marina Marzuki ( PLV School of
Manufacturing Engineering) and my special appreciation and thanks to Mr. Mohd Asyraf
Che Doi (my Final Year Project Supervisor/lecturer, School of Manufacturing
Engineering), the person that guiding e, with a lot of comments and advices while |1 am
facing with problems during final year project, provided many valuable suggestions and

constructive criticism that greatly influenced this final year project.

For my family, which given more supported and encourage during I make this final
year project. Last but not least, | wish to express my appreciation to my entire classmate,
whose help and“became my tester driving and to all individuals whom had help me during

final year project to finish it completely and successful. Thank you.



APPROVAL AND DECLARATION SHEET

This project report titled Study on Effects Driver’s Postures On Comfort
During Driving was prepared and submitted by Emera Fataha bte Abu (Matrix
Number: 061120147) and has been found satisfactory in terms of ‘scope, quality and
presentation as partial fulfillment of the requirement for the Bachelor of Engineering

(Product Design Engineering ) in Universiti Malaysia Perlis (UniMAP).

Checked and Approved by

(MR.MOHD ASYRAF CHE DOI)

Project Supe rvisor

School of Manufacturing Engineering

Universiti Malaysia Perlis

April 2010



PEMBELAJARAN TENTANG KESAN KEDUDUKAN TUBUH PEMANDU
DALAM KEADAAN SELESA KETIKA MEMANDU

ABSTRAK

Memandu adalah salah satu aspek yang penting dalam kehidupan seharian yang
tidak dapat dielakkan. Sakit belakang dan lengub’ di leher adalah salah satu bahagian di
badan yang sering menyerang ketika memandu dalam masa yang panjang. Keselesaan
kerusi dalam kereta memainkan perapandalam mengurangkan ketidakselesaan ketika
memandu. Oleh itu, untuk menyiasat masalah ini, tiga cara telah digunakan. Cara yang
pertama adalah tinjauan gejala”badan, di mana untuk mendapatkan maklumat tentang
kedudukan badan ketika memandu, kesakitan yang sering dihadapi ketika memandu dan
jenis kereta yang biasa-dipandu. Dengan cara ini membantu saya mendapatkan maklumat
secara meluas dan tidak hanya bergantung kepada fakta semata-mata. Cara yang kedua
adalah membina rekabentuk kereta Proton Iswara dan Perodua Kancil dalam perisian
CATIA danymenganalisis kedudukan badan menggunakan kiraan mata RULA. Populasi
orang.Jepun digunakan sebagai tanda aras ketinggian yang akan digunakan ketika membina
model manusia. Ujian memandu turut digunakan untuk membandingka n keput usan yang
diperolehi. Seramai 10 orang terlibat dalam ujian ini iaitu lima lelaki dan lima perempuan.
Setiap orang akan memandu kedua-dua jenis kereta iaitu kereta Proton Iswara dan Perodua
Kancil dengan tiga jarak kerusi yang berbeza iaitu depan, tengah dan belakang. Semua

keputusan analisis telah di bincangkan.



STUDY ON EFFECTS DRIVER’S POSTURES ON COMFORT DURING DRIVING

ABSTRACT

Driving is an aspect in life that sometimes we can’t'avoid. Be in short distance or in
long distance, overtime, back ache and neck tensionean results for being in one spot with
the wrong posture for far too long. A comfortable seat plays an important role in the
perception to minimize uncomfortable situation in driving. By improving handle the seat
comfort and apply the knowledge of-ergonomics principle and method, it will help the
driver to reduce the pain of body. There are three methods to investigate this problem.
Nordic questionnaire are appliedto”get information about types of postures, common body
in pain and types of car.-On the other hand, driving experience was performed. The
candidates answer the arm’pos ition during driving in long distance. There is a picture in
guestionnaire of human body seating on the seat car. The candidates circle the answer based
on number of discomfort rating and their experience while driving in long distance. The
second method is redesign the Iswara’s and Kancil’s car seat and cockpit of car in CATIA
software.» In CATIA software, human activity analysis is applied using human model
Japanese population in 5", 50" and 95" percentile and the result will applied the RULA
score. From the analysis result, it will compare with the real driving test. There were ten
candidates are participate which is five males and five females. Each of them tested
Iswara’s and Kancil’s car in three different distances, forward, in the middle and at the back

of seat. All the results have been discussed.



Table No.
21
41
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8

5.1

LIST OF TABLES

Types of driver during driving
Body part discomfort map
Height and weight of students
Body part discomfort map
Percentile in height and weight
Result of 5 percertile

Result of 50 percertile

Result of 95 percertile

The RULA action levels

Kancil’s car (left)and Iswara's car (right)

Page
12
45
48
48
51
52
52
53
53

61

viii



Figure No.
11
12
21
2.2
2.3
24
25
2.6
2.7
2.8
29
2.10
211
31
32
3.3
34
35
3.6
3.7
338

4.1

LIST OF FIGURES

Back muscle activity

Direction of vibration

Postural Angles and Design Specification
Divisionsix local body parts
Lumbar vertebrae and sacrum
Neck and shoulder pain

Stiff neck pain

Position of ankle on pedal
Anatomy o foot and arkle
Driver and coordinate of arm
Arm joint coordinate in standing
Arm joint coordinate in driving
Leftarm position

Project’s flow chart

Gartt chart (SectionA)

Gantt chart (Section B)

Part design

Sest of Proton Iswara
Assembly drawing

Human builder

RULA analysis

Gender, race and age

Page

14
16
16
17
17
18
18
19
19
22
24
24
30
30
31
32
32

34



4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9
4.10
411
4.12
4.13
4.14
4.15
4.16
4.17
4.18
4.19
5.1
52

Types of car

Driving experience

Driving in non-stop situation

Rest while driving in long distance

Body feels pain

Armposition

Types of posture

The seat

The seat

The seat

The steering wheel

The pedals

Male B in Kancil’s car (left) and Iswara s car (right)
Female F inKancil’ s car (left) and Iswara s car (right)
Position ofshand in 5" percentile of male

Male 5™ percertile at the back position

Female 5" percentile at the back position

5" percentile male

Comparison of result

Recommendation distance of seat to pedal

35
36
36
37
38
38
39
40

41

50
52
55
55
57
59
60





