# STUDY ON EFFECTS DRIVER'S POSTURES ON COMFORT DURING DRIVING

EMERA FATAHA BTE ABU
This item is protected. SCHOOL OF MANUFACTURING ENGINEERING UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA PERLIS 2010

# STUDY ON EFFECTS DRIVER'S POSTURES ON COMFORT DURING DRIVING

by

# EMERA FATAHA BTE ABU

Report submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Bachelor of Engineering



#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

Alhamdulillah, praise to Allah S.W.T, with HIS blessing and mercy, I have managed to prepared and submit my report on final year project. I would like to thank those who have directly or indirectly assisted me in the preparation and completion of this final year project and report.

First of all, thanks to those at University Malaysia Perlis (UniMAP) who have contributed greatly to this project including Mrs. Marina Marzuki (PLV School of Manufacturing Engineering) and my special appreciation and thanks to Mr. Mohd Asyraf Che Doi (my Final Year Project Supervisor/lecturer, School of Manufacturing Engineering), the person that guiding me with a lot of comments and advices while I am facing with problems during final year project, provided many valuable suggestions and constructive criticism that greatly influenced this final year project.

For my family, which given more supported and encourage during I make this final year project. Last but not least, I wish to express my appreciation to my entire classmate, whose help and became my tester driving and to all individuals whom had help me during final year project to finish it completely and successful. Thank you.

#### APPROVAL AND DECLARATION SHEET

This project report titled Study on Effects Driver's Postures On Comfort During Driving was prepared and submitted by Emera Fataha bte Abu (Matrix Number: 061120147) and has been found satisfactory in terms of scope, quality and presentation as partial fulfillment of the requirement for the Bachelor of Engineering (Product Design Engineering) in Universiti Malaysia Perlis (UniMAP).

Checked and Approve d by

(MR. MOHD ASYRAF CHE DOI)

Project Supervisor

School of Manufacturing Engineering

Universiti Malaysia Perlis

**April 2010** 

## PEMBELAJARAN TENTANG KESAN KEDUDUKAN TUBUH PEMANDU DALAM KEADAAN SELESA KETIKA MEMANDU

#### **ABSTRAK**

Memandu adalah salah satu aspek yang penting dalam kehidupan seharian yang tidak dapat dielakkan. Sakit belakang dan lenguh di leher adalah salah satu bahagian di badan yang sering menyerang ketika memandu dalam masa yang panjang. Keselesaan kerusi dalam kereta memainkan peranan dalam mengurangkan ketidakselesaan ketika memandu. Oleh itu, untuk menyiasat masalah ini, tiga cara telah digunakan. Cara yang pertama adalah tinjauan gejala badan, di mana untuk mendapatkan maklumat tentang kedudukan badan ketika memandu, kesakitan yang sering dihadapi ketika memandu dan jenis kereta yang biasa dipandu. Dengan cara ini membantu saya mendapatkan maklumat secara meluas dan tidak hanya bergantung kepada fakta semata-mata. Cara yang kedua adalah membina rekabentuk kereta Proton Iswara dan Perodua Kancil dalam perisian CATIA dan menganalisis kedudukan badan menggunakan kiraan mata RULA. Populasi orang Jepun digunakan sebagai tanda aras ketinggian yang akan digunakan ketika membina model manusia. Ujian memandu turut digunakan untuk membandingkan keputusan yang diperolehi. Seramai 10 orang terlibat dalam ujian ini iaitu lima lelaki dan lima perempuan. Setiap orang akan memandu kedua-dua jenis kereta iaitu kereta Proton Iswara dan Perodua Kancil dengan tiga jarak kerusi yang berbeza iaitu depan, tengah dan belakang. Semua keputusan analisis telah di bincangkan.

#### STUDY ON EFFECTS DRIVER'S POSTURES ON COMFORT DURING DRIVING

#### **ABSTRACT**

Driving is an aspect in life that sometimes we can't avoid. Be in short distance or in long distance, overtime, back ache and neck tension can results for being in one spot with the wrong posture for far too long. A comfortable seat plays an important role in the perception to minimize uncomfortable situation in driving. By improving handle the seat comfort and apply the knowledge of ergonomics principle and method, it will help the driver to reduce the pain of body. There are three methods to investigate this problem. Nordic questionnaire are applied to get information about types of postures, common body in pain and types of car. On the other hand, driving experience was performed. The candidates answer the arm position during driving in long distance. There is a picture in questionnaire of human body seating on the seat car. The candidates circle the answer based on number of discomfort rating and their experience while driving in long distance. The second method is redesign the Iswara's and Kancil's car seat and cockpit of car in CATIA software. In CATIA software, human activity analysis is applied using human model Japanese population in 5<sup>th</sup>, 50<sup>th</sup> and 95<sup>th</sup> percentile and the result will applied the RULA score. From the analysis result, it will compare with the real driving test. There were ten candidates are participate which is five males and five females. Each of them tested Iswara's and Kancil's car in three different distances, forward, in the middle and at the back of seat. All the results have been discussed.

#### LIST OF TABLES

Table No.		Page
2.1	Types of driver during driving	12
4.1	Body part discomfort map	45
4.2	Height and weight of students	48
4.3	Body part discomfort map	48
4.4	Percentile in height and weight	51
4.5	Result of 5 percentile	52
4.6	Result of 50 percentile	52
4.7	Body part discomfort map  Height and weight of students  Body part discomfort map  Percentile in height and weight  Result of 5 percentile  Result of 50 percentile  Result of 95 percentile	53
4.8	The RULA action levels	53
5.1	Kancil's car (left) and Iswara's car (right)	61

### LIST OF FIGURES

Figure No.		Page
1.1	Back muscle activity	2
1.2	Direction of vibration	3
2.1	Postural Angles and Design Specification  Division six local body parts	6
2.2	Division six local body parts	9
2.3	Lumbar vertebrae and sacrum	14
2.4	Neck and shoulder pain	16
2.5	Division six local body parts  Lumbar vertebrae and sacrum  Neck and shoulder pain  Stiff neck pain  Position of ankle on pedal	16
2.6	Position of ankle on pedal	17
2.7	Anatomy o foot and ankle	17
2.8	Driver and coordinate of arm	18
2.9	Arm joint coordinate in standing	18
2.10	Arm joint coordinate in driving	19
2.11	Left arm position	19
3.1	Project's flow chart	22
3.2	Gantt chart (Section A)	24
3,3	Gantt chart (Section B)	24
3.4	Part design	30
3.5	Seat of Proton Iswara	30
3.6	Assembly drawing	31
3.7	Human builder	32
3.8	RULA analysis	32
4.1	Gender, race and age	34

4.2	Types of car	35
4.3	Driving experience	36
4.4	Driving in non-stop situation	36
4.5	Rest while driving in long distance	37
4.6	Body feels pain  Arm position  Types of posture  The seat  The seat  The steering wheel  The pedals	38
4.7	Arm po sition	38
4.8	Types of posture	39
4.9	The seat	40
4.10	The seat	41
4.11	The seat	42
4.12	The steering wheel	43
4.13	The pedals	44
4.14	Male B in Kancil's car (left) and Iswara's car (right)	50
4.15	Female F in Kancil's car (left) and Iswara's car (right)	50
4.16	Position of hand in 5 <sup>th</sup> percentile of male	52
4.17	Male 5 <sup>th</sup> percentile at the back position	55
4.18	Female 5 <sup>th</sup> percentile at the back position	55
4.19	5 <sup>th</sup> percentile male	57
(5.1	Comparison of result	59
5.2	Recommendation distance of seat to pedal	60